

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 17686, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute a Fifth Addendum to the Cooperation and Use Agreement with Longview Horse Park Association, for a term of three years, at no additional cost to the County,.

**RESOLUTION #17686, October 3, 2011** 

**INTRODUCED BY** Fred Arbanas, County Legislator

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2089, the County and Longview Horse Park Association entered into a Cooperation and Use Agreement, dated May 1, 1992, whereunder the parties agreed to cooperate in the planning, development, improvement, operation, and use of an equestrian horse park center in the area of Longview Lake Park; and,

WHEREAS, by four separate addenda, the County and the Association have renewed this Agreement through the present; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Parks and Recreation now recommends that the County enter into a Fifth Addendum to said Agreement extending the Agreement for an additional three years through December 31, 2013, at no cost to the County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive

File #: 17686, Version: 0
be, and hereby is authorized to enter into the attached Fifth Addendum to the Cooperation and Use
Agreement with Longview Horse Park Association.
Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Chief Deputy County Counselor County Counselor
Certificate of Passage
I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17686 of October 3, 201 was duly passed on October 3, 2011 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:
Yeas <u>8</u> Nays <u>0</u>
Abstaining 0 Absent 1
Date Mary Jo Spino. Clerk of Legislature